IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES

UNITED STATES,

Appellee

v.

Monifa J. STERLING Lance Corporal (E-3) U. S. Marine Corps,

Appellant

SUPPLEMENT TO PETITION FOR GRANT OF REVIEW

Crim.App. Dkt. No. 201400150

USCA Dkt. No. 15-0510/MC

TO THE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES:

HIRAM S. SASSER, III

(pro hac vice)

MICHAEL D. BERRY

CAAF Bar No. 34828

Liberty Institute

2001 W. Plano Pkwy, Ste 1600

Plano, TX 75075

(972) 941-4445

mberry@libertyinstitute.org

TIERNY M. CARLOS
Captain, JAGC, USN
CAAF Bar No. 35977
Appellate Defense Division
Navy-Marine Corps Appellate
Review Activity
1254 Charles Morris St, SE
Bldg 58, Ste 100
Washington Navy Yard, DC
20374
(202) 685-7299
tierney.carlos@navy.mil

PAUL D. CLEMENT
 (pro hac vice)

GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
 (pro hac vice)

Bancroft PLLC

1919 M Street NW, Ste 470

Washington, DC 20036
(202) 234-0090

pclement@bancroftpllc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authoritiesii
Issues Presented1
Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction1
Statement of the Case2
Statement of Facts3
Reasons for Granting Review10
I. THE SUPREME COURT HAS HELD THAT THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT OF 1993 (RFRA) PROVIDES "VERY BROAD PROTECTION" FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY. THE NMCCA, HOWEVER, CONSTRUED THE TERM "EXERCISE OF RELIGION" IN RFRA NARROWLY, HOLDING THAT RFRA ONLY APPLIES TO CONDUCT THAT IS "PART OF A SYSTEM OF RELIGIOUS BELIEF" AND CATEGORICALLY DOES NOT APPLY TO CONDUCT A PERSON SUBJECTIVELY BELIEVES TO BE "RELIGIOUS IN NATURE." THE NMCCA ERRED IN NARROWLY CONSTRUING "EXERCISE OF RELIGION" AND THUS FAILING TO APPLY RFRA
II. APPELLANT'S UNCONTRADICTED TESTIMONY ESTABLISHED THAT SHE POSTED THREE SMALL COPIES OF A BIBLICAL QUOTATION AT HER WORKSPACE TO INVOKE THE PROTECTION OF THE CHRISTIAN CONCEPT OF THE "TRINITY." EVEN UNDER THE NMCCA'S IMPROPERLY NARROW VIEW OF RFRA, APPELLANT'S CONDUCT IS AN "EXERCISE OF RELIGION" SUCH THAT THE NMCCA SHOULD HAVE APPLIED RFRA
III. THE NMCCA HELD THAT ORDERS TO REMOVE THE BIBLICAL QUOTATIONS HAD A VALID MILITARY PURPOSE BECAUSE IT IS "NOT HARD TO IMAGINE" THAT POTENTIAL EXPOSURE TO THE QUOTATIONS "MAY RESULT" IN ADVERSE IMPACT TO ORDER AND DISCIPLINE, AND THE PARTICULAR QUOTATION "COULD BE" INTERPRETED AS COMBATIVE, DESPITE NO EVIDENCE THAT ANY MARINE WAS IN FACT DISTRACTED OR DISMAYED BY THE QUOTATIONS. SUCH SPECULATION DOES NOT SUPPORT A VALID MILITARY PURPOSE FOR THE ORDERS TO REMOVE THE BIBLICAL QUOTATIONS.
Conclusion
Certificate of Filing and Service27
Certificate of Compliance

Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities

United States Supreme Court	
Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,	
552 U.S. 214 (2008) 1	.4
Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,	_
134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) passi	. m
Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith,	_
494 U.S. 872 (1990)	.6
Frazee v. Ill. Dep't of Emp. Sec., 489 U.S. 829 (1989) 15, 1	7
Hernandez v. Comm'r,	. /
490 U.S. 680 (1989) 1	2
Presbyterian Church in U.S.	. ᠘
v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church,	
393 U.S. 440 (1969) 1	.3
Sherbert v. Verner,	
374 U.S. 398 (1963) 1	. 0
Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.,	
450 U.S. 707 (1981) 13, 15, 16, 1	.7
United States v. Ballard,	
322 U.S. 78 (1944) 1	.3
United States v. Gonzales,	
520 U.S. 1 (1997) 1	.5
United States v. Lee,	_
455 U.S. 252 (1982)	.6
Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)10, 1	E
400 0.5. 205 (1972) 10, 1
